Deposits by central banks and banks 3,640 – 3,640 Interest rate, foreign exchange
Customer accounts 64,572 – 64,572 Interest rate, foreign exchange
Trading portfolio financial liabilities 30 30 – Interest rate, credit spreads
Derivative financial instruments 1,170 663 507 Interest rate, foreign exchange, credit

spreads, equity, inflation swap rates
Debt securities in issue 4,590 – 4,590 Interest rate, credit spreads,

foreign exchange
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments 793 – 793 Interest rate, credit spreads

Risk management – 3. Individual risk types

*Forms an integral part of the audited financial statements

A7 Risk 4 2018 Purp 155-182:Layout 1 28/02/2019 20:28 Page 156

AIB Group plc Annual Financial Report 2018 157

A
nnualR

eview
B

usiness
R

eview
R

isk
M

anagem
ent

G
overnance

and
O

versight
FinancialS

tatem
ents

G
eneralInform

ation

*Forms an integral part of the audited financial statements

3.6 Financial risks* (a) Market risk (continued)
Market risk profile
The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s banking book to an immediate and sustained 100 basis point (“bp”) movement in
interest rates in terms of the impact on net interest income over a twelve month period:

2018 2017
Sensitivity of projected net interest income to interest rate movements € m € m

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates 211 129
– 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates (245) (165)

The above sensitivity table is computed under the assumption that all market rates (Euribors/Swaps) move upwards in parallel,
however, for upward rates only, the ECB refinancing rate increases by 50% of the market rates.

The interest rate sensitivity of the Group has increased during the year as a result of balance sheet change and reductions in strategic
interest rate hedges being made throughout 2018.

The above analysis is subject to certain simplifying assumptions such as all interest rate movements occurring simultaneously.
Additionally, it is assumed that no management action is taken in response to the rate movements.

[…]

FinancialS

tatem
ents

G
eneralInform

ation

3.6 Financial risks* (a) Market risk (continued)
Structural foreign exchange risk
Structural foreign exchange risk is the exposure of the Group’s consolidated capital ratios to changes in exchange rates and results
from net investment in subsidiaries, associates and branches, the functional currencies being currencies other than euro. The Group is
exposed to foreign exchange risk as it translates foreign currencies into euro at each reporting period and the currency profile of the
Group’s capital may not necessarily match that of its assets and risk weighted assets.

Exchange differences on structural exposures are recognised in ‘other comprehensive income’ in the financial statements. The ALCo
monitors structural foreign exchange risk and the foreign exchange sensitivity of consolidated capital ratios. This impact is measured in
terms of basis points sensitivities using scenario analysis. The amount of structural foreign exchange risk is not material to the Group.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s fully loaded CET1 ratio to a hypothetical and sustained movement in GBP/EUR
and USD/EUR foreign exchange rates.

31 December
Sensitivity of CET 1 fully loaded capital to foreign exchange movements (unaudited) 2018 2017

+ 10% move in GBP and USD FX rates (0.21%) (0.18%)
– 10% move in GBP and USD FX rates 0.20% 0.17%

The above analysis is subject to certain simplifying assumptions such as GBP/EUR and USD/EUR foreign exchange rates moving in
the same direction and at the same time.

3.6 Financial risks* (b) Pension risk
Pension risk is the risk that:
– The funding position of the Group’s defined benefit schemes would deteriorate to such an extent that additional contributions would

be required to cover its funding obligations towards current and former employees.
– The capital position of the Group is negatively affected as funding deficits will be fully deductible from regulatory capital.
– There could be a negative impact on industrial relations if the funding level of the scheme was to deteriorate significantly.